]

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES \\‘\f!;
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Administrative Site Review Application N i

Development Services Customer Setvice Center « One Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NG 27601 | 819-896-2495 Rﬂ'&igh

This form is required when submitting site plans as referenced in Unified Development Ordinance (UDO} Section
10.2.8. Please check the appropriate building types and include the plan checkiist document when submitting.

Office Use Only: Transaction #:-4s4- D0BS - 2019 Puezrpy R

_Planning Coordinator: -

Subdivision transaction #:
Sketch transaction #;

Detached

D Attached D Mixed use Certificate of Appropriateness #:
D Apartment D Open lot | Board of Adjustment #:
I__—_] Townhouse |:] Civic Zoning Gase #:

Administrative Alternate #:

Development name: Five Points Railyard

Inside City limits]_] Y&d ] No

Property address(es):

1501 Sunrise Avenue (propose to change to 1501 Carson Street)

Site P.I.N.(s}: 1704-76-8853

Please describe the scope of work, Include any additions, expansions, and change of use.
Conversion of existing warehouse facility to office, retail, and warehouse facility with associated parking
and site improvements

Current Property Owner/Developer Contact Name: Frank P. Baird
NOTE: please attach purchase agreement when submitting this form.

Company: *** Title: Manager
Address: 5400 Trinity Road, Suite 309
Phone #:919-233-9901 ' Emait: thaird@capitalassociates.com

Applicant Name: Ron Hendricks
Company: Piedmont Land Design, LLP Address: 8522-204 Six Forks Rd., Raleigh NC 27615

Phone #:919-845-7600 Email: ronh@piedmontlanddesign.com

** . 5 POINTS RAILYARD LLC,
a North Carolina limited liability company
By: Capital Associates Management, LLC,
a North Carolina limited liability company,
its Manager
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SITE DATA

" BUILDING DATA

Zoning district (if more than one, please provide the
acreage of each):

IX-3 ¢ R-10/NcoD

Existing gross floor area (not to be demclished):
47,185 SF.

Existing gross floor area to be demolished:
G

Gross site acreage: @88AC. 2.0 AC

New gross floor area: 0 SF.

# of parking spaces required: 97

Total sf gross (to remain and new): 47 185 SF

# of parking spaces proposed: 138

Proposed # of buildings: N/A - 1 EXISTS

Overlay District (if applicable): NCOD (portion)

Proposed # of stories for each: N/A - EXIST. 2 STORY

Existing use (UDO 6.1.4): Warehouse

Proposed use (UDO 6.1.4): Office, retail, warehouse

Existing Impervious Surface:
Acres: 1.34 Square Feet; 58,570

Proposed Impervious Surface:
Acres: 219 Square Feet: 95390

Is this a flood hazard area? [ | Yes @

If yes, please provide:
Alluvial soils:

Flood stu

FEMA Map Panel #:

[:I Yes

Neuse River Buffer

Total # of dwelling units:

# of bedroom units: 1br: 2br: 3br:

4br or more:

# of lots:

l Is your project a cottage court? I:I Yes |:| No

. SIGNATUREBLOCK

] hereby designate Piedmont {.and Design, LLP

In filing this plan as the property owner(s), l/we do hereby agree and firmly bind ourselves, my/our heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally to construct all improvements and make
all dedications as shown on this proposed development plan as approved by the City of Raleigh.

to serve as my agent regarding

this application, to receive and response to administrative comments, o resubmit plans on my behalf, and to
represent me in any public meeting regarding this application.

liwe have read, acknowledge, and affirm that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable
with the proposed development use. | acknowledge that this application is subject to the filing calendar and

submittal policy. whieh<sfates applications will expire after 180 days of inactivity.

Signature: % (__/

Printed Name: I/ram P.\éaird. Mana\ger

} i
| Date: /o/ B ]2617
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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ;\\::‘
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Administrative Site Review Checklist ‘_’
Development Services Customer Service Center + One Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2495 Ra!eigh

Use this checklist as a guide for Administrative Site Review submittals requirements.
This checklist must be submitted with your application,

Mailed notice is required for projects that:

1. Include new buildings greater that 25,000 square feet, or additions that represent a 10% increase in
building area or 25,000 square feet (whichever is greater}, AND,

2. The subject property is located within 100 feet of a property that is zoned: R-1, R-2, R-4, R-6, R-10
If your project requires mailed notice, click here to download the letter template and other helpful information.

Please check one of the following:
Yes, my project meets the mailed notification requirement and my letters are provided with this application.
C NO l @ mailed notification is not applicable for my project.

location; site data table {(include Property Identification Numbers

(PINs}, Zoning, Overlay District(s), Frontage Type, Current Use(s),
Proposed Use(s), Building Square Footage(s), residential density
and unit data, existing and proposed parking calculations); general
notes: sheet index and legend defining symbols with north arrow;
contact information for owner, applicant, and all consultants; vicinity
map no smaller than 1"=500" and no larger than 1"=1000"; and
adopted zoning conditions (if any)

2. Existing conditions sheet: including, but not limited to - graphic
scale: site size with meets and bounds; sethacks/ build-to lines,
existing structures; utilities and easements; topography,
infrastructure {adjacent streets with names and riw width,
sidewalks, water, and sewer); built improvements (parking,
driveways, alfeys), and vegetation

3. Demolition plan: Clearly indicate items to be removed

4. Proposed site plan: including but not limited to — north arrow and
graphic scale; show and distinguish between existing and proposed
conditions (structures, streets, driveways, parking, storage areas,
service areas, etc.); setback/build-to lines; proposed property lines;
streetscape; mechanical equipment (HVAC, generators, efc.),
sidewalks, walkways, trails; solid waste facilities; parking and
parking calculations (UDO Section 7.1.2); amenity area (UDO
Section 1.5.3.) open space and/or greenways; transition protective
yard (UDO Section 7.2.4); Site Data (Square footages for proposed
and existing uses,; Parking calcufations; amenity area calculations,
Setback/Build-to; transitional protective yard type (UDO Section
7.2.4.A); street protective yard type (UDO Section 7.2.4.B.)

Please continue o page two >
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disturbance; grading; structural improvements with finished floor
elevations; stream buffers with labels; labeled impervious surfaces
{and calculations); tree protection fencing information; retaining
walls with top and bottom of wall; stormwater ponds, bioretention
facilities, efc.

6. Proposed stormwater plan: include preliminary stormwater
quantity and quality summary and calculations package. If not
required, provide notes indicating such and reference UDO section
on front cover

7. Proposed Utility Plan: All utilities (shown underground); above
ground utilities and equipment with required screening (UDO
Section 7.2.5.D.); include Fire

8. Lighting Plan: Pole mounted fixture locations and details (with
height labeled to top of fixture; building mounted fixture locations;
graphics and notes conveying compliance with UDO Section 7.4

9. Proposed tree conservation plan: for secondary tree
conservation areas, include two copies of the tree cover report
completed by a certified arborist, NC licensed landscape architect,
or NC registered forester. if not required, provide notes indicating
such and reference UDO section on front cover

10.Proposed landscape plan: (UDO Section 7.2) including but not
limited to — existing vegetation to remain; proposed landscaping
meeting minimum size and species mixing requirements; plant list;
label yard types; show and label parking lot landscaping (UDO
Section 7.1.7.) include existing and/or proposed parking lot light
fixtures

11. Architectural Elevations showing existing and/or proposed
building height per UDO Section 1.5.7., 2.3, 3.2., and 3.3,,
transparency per UDO Section 1.5.9., 2.3 and 3.2, and blank wall
area per UDO Section 1.5.10.

plan informatio

1. Provide documentation showing Development Services Staff have
approved the proposed site plan changes as a revision

2. Provide narrative of the proposed revisions on the cover page and
modify the project name to include revision

3. List date of previously approved site plan.

4. Cloud areas of proposed change on all applicable sheets, and
provide a legend specifying the proposed changes on all
applicable sheets

5. Provide updated site data table including building square footages,
parking calculations, etc.

6. Provide documented history of impervious surfaces with dates

0o o oo o§s

0o opoo)
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Raleigh

Administrative Site Review
Submittal Instructions

Please submit all documents in this package with your plans.

What to Submit:

» Administrative Site Review Checklist
+ Administrative Site Review Application
s One digital copy of proposed plans and supporting documents
o Original plans scanned to scale, in sequential order
« Ten physical sets of proposed plans with date of preparation
o To engineering scale, example: 1"=20, 1"=100°
o Size should be no less than 18"x24" but no larger than 36"x42"
o For resubmittals, include all revisions and responses to comments
s One copy of notification letter {if applicable)
« Notification letters in unsealed, addressed, and stamped envelopes (if applicable)
e [f dwelling units are proposed, submit the Wake County Residential Development Notification

Form
Where to Submit:

Submit all required documentation in-person to the Development Services Customer Service Center
located on the 4% floor of One Exchange Plaza in Downtown Raleigh.

When to Submit:

Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, Friday: 8:15 a.m. — 4:00 p.m. (Resubmittals accepted until 4:30 p.m.)
Wednesday: 9:00 a.m. —4:45 p.m. (Resubmittals accepted until 4:30 p.m.)

Payment:

Please review the Development Fee Schedule to estimate your fees. We accept cash, Visa,
Mastercard, or check made payable to Cily of Raleigh. Paymenis can be made:

« In-perscn at the Customer Service Center
¢ Over the phone (call 919-996-2495)

Questions? Please contact the Development Services Customer Service Center

919-996-2495 | ds.help@raleighnc.gov

DEVELOPMENT

SERVICES




Piedmont Land Design, LLP

8522-204 Six Forks Road  Raleigh, NC 27615  (919) 845-7600 + Fax: (919) 845-T703

TRANSMITTAL
DATE October 29, 2019
TO City of Raleigh

Development Services

219 Fayetteville Street

One Exchange Plaza, 4" Floor

Raleigh, North Carolina 27601

ATTENTION FAX NO.
REFERENCE 5 Points Railyard PAGES
COPIES DESCRIPTION
10 PS.1-PS.9 FOR YOUR REVIEW
1 CD with PDF’s of Submittal FOR YOUR COMMENT
1 Signed Application FOR YOUR APPROVAL
1 Application fee $1753 0O FORYOUR USE
1 Tree Conservation Report a
1 Preliminary Stormwater Management Report
COMMENTS
FROM Chris Pope
Cory
JOB CODE CASA

Civil Engineers + Landscape Architects + Land Planners




CITY OF RALEIGH SITE PLAN INFORMATION

12.

14.

15.

17.

19.

PROJECT NAME:
STREET ADDRESS:

TOTAL AREA IN SITE (AFTER R/W DEDICATION):
CURRENT ZONING:

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:
REAL ESTATE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

PARKING SUMMARY:
BASIS OF DETERMINATION:

TOTAL REQUIRED:
TOTAL PROVIDED:

TOTAL HANDICAPPED SPACES:

INSIDE CITY LIMITS:

DEDICATED STREET RIGHT OF WAY:

PROPERTY OWNER:

CONTACT PERSON:

5 POINTS RAILYARD

1501 SUNRISE AVENUE
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

3.02 ACRES
IX—3 (2.98 ACRES) & R—10/NCOD (0.04 ACRES)

137 SPACES (141% OF REQUIRED)

1 SPACE (4 MIN.)
) SPACES

3 SPACES (4 MIN.)
7 SPACES

) SPACES
1 SPACE (4 MIN.)

4 SPACES (2 RACKS)
3 SPACES (4 RACKS)

YES

1,907 SF/0.044 AC.

5 POINTS RAILYARD, LLC

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27607

RON HENDRICKS

PIEDMONT LAND DESIGN, LLP
8522—-204 SIX FORKS ROAD

RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27615
§919; 845-7600 EF’HONE)

919) 845-7703 (FAX)
ronh@piedmontianddesign.com (E—MAIL)

ADMINISTRATIVE SITE REVIEW SUBMITTAL

FOR:

5 POINTS RAILYARD

1501 SUNRISE AVENUE
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

ASR#

STREET

CARSON STREET
NEXGHBORHOOD

EXISTING
BUILDING
47,185 SF.

PROPOSED PARKING
LoT

PROPOSED PARKING
LOT

VICINITY MAP
SCALE: 1”7 = 1000’

INDEX OF DRAWINGS
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Administrative Site Review Application ’
Development Services Customer Servica Center » One Exchange Plaza, Suile 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2495 Raleigh

This form is required when submitting site plans as referenced in Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) Section
10.2.8. Please check the appropriate building types and include the plan checklist document when submitting.

Office Use Only: Transaction #: Planning Coordinator:
T TS BuidngType 1 | .. .  SieTransactionHistory
[l Detached D General) Subdivision transaction #:
D Atiached [T Wired Sketch transaction #:
ache IXEQ USE | Certificate of Appropriateness #:
E] Apartment E] Open lot | Board of Adjustment #:
[[] Townhouse ] Civic | £0ning Case #:
Administrative Alternate #:

| GENERAL INFORMATION
Development name: Five Points Railyard

Inside City limitsC]_] Yed [] No

Property address(es): .
1501 Sunrise Avenue (propose to change to 1501 Carson Street)

Site P.I.N.(s): 1704-76-8853

Please describe lhe scope of work. Include any additions, expansions, and change of use.

Conversion of existing warehouse facility to office, retail, and warehouse facility with associated parking
and site improvements

Current Property Owner/Developer Contact Name: Frank P. Baird
NOTE: please attach purchase agreement when submitting this form.

Company; *** [ Title: Manager
Address: 5400 Trinity Road, Suite 309
Phone #:919-233-9901 Email: foaird@capitalassociates.com

Applicant Name: Ron Hendricks
Company: Piedmont Land Design, LLP | Address: 8522-204 Six Forks Rd., Raleigh NC 27615

Phone #:919-845-7600 Email: ronh@piedmontianddesign.com
*** - 5 POINTS RAILYARD LLC,
a North Carolina limited liability company
By: Capital Associates Management, LLC,
a North Carolina limited liability company,
its Manager
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DEVELOPMENT TYPE + SITE DATE TABLE
(Applicable to all developments) '
SITE DATA BUILDING DATA
Zoning district (if more than one, please provide the Existing gross floor area {not to he demolished):
acreage of each): 47,185 SF.
IX-3 é R-10/NcOP Existing gross floor area to be demolished:
0
Gross sile acreage: 8-863AC. 2. 02 AC New gross floor area: 0 SF.
# of parking spaces required: 97 Total sf gross (to remain and new):47 185 SF
# of parking spaces proposed: 138 Proposed # of buildings: N/A - 1 EXISTS
Overlay District (if applicable): NCOD (portion) Proposed # of stories for each: N/A - EXIST. 2 STORY
Existing use (UDO 6.1.4): \Warehouse
Proposed use (UDO 6.1.4): Office, retail, warehouse

STORMWATER INFORMATION

Existing Impervious Surface: Proposed Impervious Surface:

Acres: 134 Square Feet: 58.570 Acres: 219 Square Feet: 95390
Is this a flood hazard area? [ | Yes @

If yes, please provide:

Alluvial soils:

Flood stu

FEMA Map Panel #:

Neuse River Buffer [ _|Yes @D I Wetlands []Yes @ No)

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS

Total # of dwelling units: | Total # of hote! units:
# of bedroom units: 1br: 2br: 3br: 4br or more:
# of lots: | Is your project a cottage court? I:] Yes [:] No

SIGNATURE BLOCK

In filing this plan as the property owner(s), Ifiwe do hereby agree and firmly bind ourselves, my/our heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally to construct all improvements and make
all dedications as shown on this proposed development plan as approved by the City of Raleigh.

| hereby designate Piedmont Land Design, LLP to serve as my agent regarding
this application, to receive and response to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on my behalf, and to
represent me in any public meeting regarding this applicalion.

I/'we have read, acknowledge, and affirm that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable
with the proposed development use. | acknowledge that this application is subject to the filing calendar and

submittal policy, whiek<Siates-appligations will expire after 180 days of inactivity. '
Signature: % (_/ | Date: /O/ W /2077
TN / L4

Printed Name: Frank P.Taaird, Manager
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PA.1 COVER SHEET

PA.2 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
PA.3 SITE PLAN

PA.4 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
PA.5 UTILITY PLAN

PA.6 LANDSCAPE PLAN

PA.7 TREE CONSERVATION PLAN
19—-0294A LIGHTING PLAN

A0O01 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

1. ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CITY OF RALEIGH AND THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL (1—800-632—4949) LOCATE ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.

4. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY THE
CE GROUP, RALEIGH, NC

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO A.D.A. STANDARDS.

6. NO OBSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN 2 FEET AND 8 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE
ELEVATION SHALL BE LOCATED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

7. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO
FEMA MAP# 3720078600J EFFECTIVE DATE: MAY 2, 2006

8. SIGN PERMITTING IS A SEPARATE APPROVAL PROCESS AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED OR
APPROVED AS A PART OF THIS SITE PLAN. A SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR
TO THE INSTALLATION OF SIGNAGE.

9. HVAC AND MECHANICAL UNITS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING.

ASR#

L]

PIEDMONT LAND DESIGN, LLP

8522-204 SIX FORKS ROAD
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27615
919.845.7600 PHONE
919.845.7703 FAX

ENGR. FIRM LICENSE NO. F—0843

PRELIMINARY

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

5 POINTS RAILYARD
1501 SUNRISE AVENUE
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA

ISSUED: 29 OCT 2019

REVISIONS:

DRAWN BY: CRP
CHECKED BY: RPH

PROJECT: CASA

COVER SHEET

pwaG. No. PA.1
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AND SPECIFICATIONS. 6% ,
%2
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL (1—800—632-4949) P
LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. RN
<
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURB, FACE OF TURNED DOWN WALK, EDGE OF ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BACK OF CURB, FACE OF TURNED DOWN WALK, EDGE OF PAVING, BUILDING WALL FACE OR PROPERTY LINE.  2. PARKING SPACES ARE 9.0' WIDE MINIMUM EXCEPT HANDICAP SPACES WHICH ARE 8.0' PARKING SPACES ARE 9.0' WIDE MINIMUM EXCEPT HANDICAP SPACES WHICH ARE 8.0' WIDE MINIMUM WITH 5.0' AISLES (8.0' AISLES - VAN). 3. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DOOR LOCATIONS. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DOOR LOCATIONS. 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DIMENSIONAL CONFLICTS PRIOR TO CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DIMENSIONAL CONFLICTS PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION.  5. ALL CURB AND GUTTER ONSITE SHALL BE 24" WIDE. ALL CURB AND GUTTER IN THE ALL CURB AND GUTTER ONSITE SHALL BE 24" WIDE. ALL CURB AND GUTTER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE 30" WIDE.  6. TRANSITION FROM 30" TO 24" CURB AND GUTTER IS TO OCCUR ON-SITE.  THIS TRANSITION FROM 30" TO 24" CURB AND GUTTER IS TO OCCUR ON-SITE.  THIS TRANSITION SHALL BE 10' LONG IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
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ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN
STANDARDS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION)

UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS:

A) A DISTANCE OF 100" SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC
WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING
WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE
SHALL BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM
SEPARATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25" FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50° FROM A PUBLIC WELL.

B) WHEN INSTALLING WATER &/OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILITIES
SHALL BE 10’. IF THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE
VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN IN A SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE
WATER MAIN AT LEAST 18” ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC
UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER

C) WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES
OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10’ ON EACH SIDE OF
CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS

D) 5.0° MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM
SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER

E) MAINTAIN 18" MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS;
MAINTAIN 24” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN
CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A
CONCRETE CRADLE HAVING 6” MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W—41 & S—49)

F) ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILITIES WITH 18” MIN.

VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED

ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR
PROFILE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES &
BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL
BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

3.0 MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCEMAINS. 4.0° MINIMUM COVER IS
REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS

IT IS THE DEVELOPER’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER SERVICES
NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH
PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN & REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM
ROW OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE

INSTALL 2" METER & 2" COPPER WATER SERVICE WITH METER LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A 2°X2’
WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO
PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE

INSTALL 4”DIP SEWER SERVICES @ 1.04% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR
EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER
VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS LOWER THAN 1.0’
ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ, USACE
&/0OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING
MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
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12. GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS
SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING

PERMIT. CONTACT TIM BEASLEY AT (919) 996-2334 OR TIMOTHY.BEASLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE

INFORMATION

13. CROSS—CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE =OF HEALTH
HAZARD INVOLVED AS LISTED IN APPENDIX—B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS IN

NORTH CAROLINA.

THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN SOCIETY OF

SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL
LIST. THE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH INITIAL AND PERIODIC TESTING THEREAFTER) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL CROSS—CONNECTION CONTROL

PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HARTLEY AT (919) 996-5923 OR

JOANIE.HARTLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION
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ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CITY OF RALEIGH AND THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL (1—800—632—-4949) LOCATE ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND
NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.

BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY CE
GROUP.

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO A.D.A. STANDARDS.

NO OBSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN 2 FEET AND 8 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE
ELEVATION SHALL BE LOCATED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO
FEMA MAP# 3720078600J EFFECTIVE DATE: MAY 2, 2006

SIGN PERMITTING IS A SEPARATE APPROVAL PROCESS AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED OR
APPROVED AS A PART OF THIS SITE PLAN. A SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR
TO THE INSTALLATION OF SIGNAGE.

HVAC AND MECHANICAL UNITS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING.
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CITY OF RALEIGH STANDARD UTILITY NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN ALL MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF RALEIGH DESIGN STANDARDS, DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS (REFERENCE: CORPUD HANDBOOK, CURRENT EDITION) 2.  UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS: UTILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS: A) A DISTANCE OF 100' SHALL BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER & ANY PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SOURCE SUCH AS AN IMPOUNDED RESERVOIR USED AS A SOURCE OF DRINKING WATER. IF ADEQUATE LATERAL SEPARATION CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, FERROUS SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS. HOWEVER, THE MINIMUM SEPARATION SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 25' FROM A PRIVATE WELL OR 50' FROM A PUBLIC WELL. B) WHEN INSTALLING WATER &/OR SEWER MAINS, THE HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN UTILITIES SHALL BE 10'. IF THIS SEPARATION CANNOT BE MAINTAINED DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS, THE VARIATION ALLOWED IS THE WATER MAIN IN A SEPARATE TRENCH WITH THE ELEVATION OF THE WATER MAIN AT LEAST 18” ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC  ABOVE THE TOP OF THE SEWER & MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES DIRECTOR. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED FROM OUTSIDE DIAMETER TO OUTSIDE DIAMETER C) WHERE IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN PROPER SEPARATION, OR ANYTIME A SANITARY SEWER PASSES OVER A WATERMAIN, DIP MATERIALS OR STEEL ENCASEMENT EXTENDED 10' ON EACH SIDE OF CROSSING MUST BE SPECIFIED & INSTALLED TO WATERLINE SPECIFICATIONS D) 5.0' MINIMUM HORIZONTAL SEPARATION IS REQUIRED BETWEEN ALL SANITARY SEWER & STORM SEWER FACILITIES, UNLESS DIP MATERIAL IS SPECIFIED FOR SANITARY SEWER E) MAINTAIN 18” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS;  MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATERMAIN & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS; MAINTAIN 24” MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN  MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL SANITARY SEWER & RCP STORM DRAIN CROSSINGS. WHERE ADEQUATE SEPARATIONS CANNOT BE ACHIEVED, SPECIFY DIP MATERIALS & A CONCRETE CRADLE HAVING 6” MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49)  MIN. CLEARANCE (PER CORPUD DETAILS W-41 & S-49) F) ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL CROSS WATER & SEWER FACILITIES WITH 18” MIN.  MIN. VERTICAL SEPARATION REQUIRED 3.  ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR ANY NECESSARY FIELD REVISIONS ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW & APPROVAL OF AN AMENDED PLAN &/OR PROFILE BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES & CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUOUS WATER & SEWER SERVICE TO EXISTING RESIDENCES & BUSINESSES THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION OF PROJECT. ANY NECESSARY SERVICE INTERRUPTIONS SHALL BE PRECEDED BY A 24 HOUR ADVANCE NOTICE TO THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 5. 3.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCEMAINS. 4.0' MINIMUM COVER IS 3.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL WATER MAINS & SEWER FORCEMAINS. 4.0' MINIMUM COVER IS REQUIRED ON ALL REUSE MAINS 6.  IT IS THE DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER SERVICES IT IS THE DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ABANDON OR REMOVE EXISTING WATER & SEWER SERVICES NOT BEING USED IN REDEVELOPMENT OF A SITE UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF RALEIGH PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPARTMENT. THIS INCLUDES ABANDONING TAP AT MAIN & REMOVAL OF SERVICE FROM ROW OR EASEMENT PER CORPUD HANDBOOK PROCEDURE 7.   INSTALL 2" METER & 2" COPPER WATER SERVICE WITH METER LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A 2'X2' INSTALL 2" METER & 2" COPPER WATER SERVICE WITH METER LOCATED AT ROW OR WITHIN A 2'X2' WATERLINE EASEMENT IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT. NOTE: IT IS THE APPLICANT'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PROPERLY SIZE THE WATER SERVICE FOR EACH CONNECTION TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE FLOW & PRESSURE 8.   INSTALL 4” DIP SEWER SERVICES @ 1.04% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR INSTALL 4” DIP SEWER SERVICES @ 1.04% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR DIP SEWER SERVICES @ 1.04% MINIMUM GRADE WITH CLEANOUTS LOCATED AT ROW OR EASEMENT LINE & SPACED EVERY 75 LINEAR FEET MAXIMUM 9. PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER PRESSURE REDUCING VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL WATER SERVICES EXCEEDING 80 PSI; BACKWATER VALVES ARE REQUIRED ON ALL SANITARY SEWER SERVICES HAVING BUILDING DRAINS LOWER THAN 1.0' ABOVE THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE 10. ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ, USACE ALL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM NCDWQ, USACE &/OR FEMA FOR ANY RIPARIAN BUFFER, WETLAND &/OR FLOODPLAIN IMPACTS (RESPECTIVELY) PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. 11. NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING NCDOT / RAILROAD ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENTS ARE REQUIRED FOR ANY UTILITY WORK (INCLUDING MAIN EXTENSIONS & SERVICE TAPS) WITHIN STATE OR RAILROAD ROW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION 12. GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS GREASE INTERCEPTOR / OIL WATER SEPARATOR SIZING CALCULATIONS & INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CORPUD FOG PROGRAM COORDINATOR PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. CONTACT TIM BEASLEY AT (919) 996-2334 OR TIMOTHY.BEASLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION 13. CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE =OF HEALTH CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROTECTION DEVICES ARE REQUIRED BASED ON DEGREE =OF HEALTH HAZARD INVOLVED AS LISTED IN APPENDIX-B OF THE RULES GOVERNING PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS IN NORTH CAROLINA. THESE GUIDELINES ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. THE DEVICES SHALL MEET AMERICAN SOCIETY OF SANITARY ENGINEERING (ASSE) STANDARDS OR BE ON THE UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA APPROVAL LIST. THE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND TESTED (BOTH INITIAL AND PERIODIC TESTING THEREAFTER) IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS OR THE LOCAL CROSS-CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT. CONTACT JOANIE HARTLEY AT (919) 996-5923 OR JOANIE.HARTLEY@RALEIGHNC.GOV FOR MORE INFORMATION
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1. ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ALL MATERIALS AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF RALEIGH AND THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL (1-800-632-4949) LOCATE ALL CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE NORTH CAROLINA ONE CALL (1-800-632-4949) LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION AND DEPTH OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION. 4. BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY CE BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION IS TAKEN FROM A SURVEY BY CE GROUP. 5. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO A.D.A. STANDARDS. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO A.D.A. STANDARDS. 6. NO OBSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN 2 FEET AND 8 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE NO OBSTRUCTIONS BETWEEN 2 FEET AND 8 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE CURB LINE ELEVATION SHALL BE LOCATED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHIN THE SIGHT TRIANGLES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. 7. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED IN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA ACCORDING TO FEMA MAP# 3720078600J EFFECTIVE DATE: MAY 2, 2006 8. SIGN PERMITTING IS A SEPARATE APPROVAL PROCESS AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED OR SIGN PERMITTING IS A SEPARATE APPROVAL PROCESS AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED OR APPROVED AS A PART OF THIS SITE PLAN.  A SIGN PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF SIGNAGE. 9. HVAC AND MECHANICAL UNITS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING.HVAC AND MECHANICAL UNITS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON THE ROOF OF THE BUILDING.
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LANDSCAPE NOTES

10.

11.

12.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL WEEDS, ROCKS, CONSTRUCTION ITEMS, ETC., IN
LANDSCAPE AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION. LANDSCAPE BEDS SHALL BE

SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 6" AND GRADED SMOOTH TO ALLOW FOR POSITIVE
DRAINAGE.

ALL NEW TREES AND SHRUBS ARE TO BE COMPLETELY COVERED WITH HARDWOOD
SHREDDED MULCH TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF FOUR (4) INCHES BY (5) FIVE FOOT
DIAMETER.

FINISHED GRADE IN LANDSCAPE ISLANDS SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT THEY ARE
1" LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE SURROUNDING CURBS.

ALL PLANTS MUST BE HEALTHY, VIGOROUS MATERIAL, FREE OF PESTS AND
DISEASE.

ALL PLANTS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER INSTALLATION.

ALL PLANTING AREAS MUST BE COMPLETELY MULCHED AS SPECIFIED.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
LOCATING ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL AVOID DAMAGE TO ALL UTILITIES
AND SHALL AVOID DAMAGE TO ALL UTILITIES DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY AND ALL DAMAGE TO
UTILITIES, STRUCTURES, SITE APPURTENANCES, ETC. WHICH OCCURS AS A RESULT
OF THE LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES SHOWN ON
THESE PLANS BEFORE PRICING THE WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FULLY MAINTAINING ALL PLANTING
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: WATERING, SPRAYING, MULCHING, FERTILIZING,
ETC.) OF THE PLANTING AREAS AND LAWN UNTIL THE WORK IS ACCEPTED IN
TOTAL BY THE OWNER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY GUARANTEE PLANT MATERIAL INSTALLED ON
FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR (OR AS INDICATED IN THE
LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS) BEGINNING ON THE DATE OF TOTAL ACCEPTANCE.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY MAKE ALL REPLACEMENTS BEFORE OR AT THE
END OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

STANDARDS SET FORTH IN "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK”
REPRESENT GUIDELINE SPECIFICATIONS ONLY AND SHALL CONSTITUTE MINIMUM
QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANT MATERIAL.

STREET TREES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 2 OF THE CITY TREE MANUAL.
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